
Wqt lltuiutr.aity of iOiuut.aota 

AGRICULTURAL EXTENSION DIVISION 

Special Bulletin No. 4 

University Farm, St. Paul December 1915 

P ublished by the University of Mi nnesota, oll ege of Agricul t ure, Ext ension Division, A. D. 
Wilson, Director, and dist ributed in fur t hera nce o£ t he purposes of t he cooperative agricul tural 
extension work provided for in the Act of Congress of May 8, 1914. 

WOODWORKING EXERCISES 
FOR THE 

AGRICULTURAL SCHOOL SHOP* 

By H. B. White 

Introduction 

The increased use of machin ery in farm opera tions has made it necessary for 
the fa rmer to make repairs and a ttachments tha t will prolong the life or add to the 
effectiveness of his equipment. T o do this economically there must be an under­
standing of th e use and care of tools. It is in response to thi s need tha t ma ny 
schools are giving courses in shop work. When fa rm boys have an opportuni ty to 
do repair work with p roper tools, they soon acquire skill in doi ng it. T he abili ty 
to do repairing and to understand mechanical opera ti ons adds interes t to farm 
work and also adds greatly to the conveniences for ,doing it. F urthermore, it often 
ena bles the boys to take advantage of more complicated tools and machinery and 
to get the bes t results from them. 

Farm Shop and Work-Bench 

It is not necessary to have a 9epara te building for doing the repair work altho 
this would be very desira ble. Often a corn er or part of the machine shed makes a 
satisfactory place, as the machinery can be repaired during stormy days while under 
shelter. 

A plan is shown of a workbench that is large enough for almost any farm. I t 
is very satisfactory to work a t, as it is firm and provides plenty of room. The tools 
are to be hung along the wall or placed in cases on the wall. A window above the 
bench, opposite the vise, is desirable. 1 

For a smaller bench tha t can be taken to the place where repairs a re necessary, 
the farmers' workbench will be found convenient. Altho small, it has room for 
locking up the tools when they a re not in use. 

Farmers' Bulletin 347, published by the United States Depart ment of Agri­
culture, Washington , D . C., gives directions for the arrangement of a shop build­
ing and equipment. 

• Reprint of Agr. E xp. Sta. Bul. 135. 



Workbench 
Material: Pine 

1.0 

/ 

Pieces Thickness 

Inches 
1 2 
1 1 
1 1 I 
1 1 i 
1 1 
3 1 l 
2 1 
3 1 
6 2 
3 2 
3 2 
I* 2 
1 3 • 

*Hardwood 
fInches 

Width 

Inches 
12 
10 
10 
8 
4 
8 

10 
4 
4 
4 
4 
6 
2! 

: 

I 

Length 

Feet 
12 
12 
17 _,.' 
12 
10 
10 
29t 
1St 
30t 
29t 
26t 
32t 
17t 

' 



mi 
~ 

Farmers' Workbench 

Material: Pine; (1) Maple; (2) Oak; (3) Dressed and matched 

Pieces Thickness Width 

Inches Inches 
5 2 4 
4 2 4 
2 2 4 
3 2 4 

(1) 2 2 6 
1 1 7~ 
1 1} li 
1 1 9 

(1) 1 t 2k 
2 i ' 2 

(2) 1 1 6 
(3) 26 1 4 

:3 

Length 

Inches 
22~ 
13 
24 ' 
36 
36 
48 
48 
30 
17 
16 
72 
72 



Tools for Farm Shop 1 

Rip saw, 28 in., 5! p ts .... . .... : . . . .............. . ........ . . . . . . ... . . .. $1. 75 
Hand saw, 26 in ., 8 pts.. . . . . . .. .... . . . ... . . . ... . . . ... . . . .. . .. .. 1.75 
Jack pla ne, 15 in ., 2l in . cutter .... .. . .. . . ..... . . . .. . ....... . . ......... . 1. 25 
Block plane, 6 in .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1. 00 
H ammer, 1 lb ..... . .... . ........ . ....... , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 60 
Framing square, No. 100 .. . ..... . .. . . ..... . . . ........ . .. . ... . .... .. . . .. 1. 25 
Try sq uare, 6 in.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40 
Expansive bit, i to 3 in. .. . . . . . ... . . .. . . . . . . ... . . . . . ..... . . 1.00 
Bits,i-,l,!,{and l in ... .... . . . . ... . . . . . . .. . . ... .. . . .. ... ... ... 1. 25 
Ra tchet brace, 10 in . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1. 50 
T wist drills, i-, /r, ~· and ~ in. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1. 00 
Socke t firmer chisels, ~ and 1! in . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1. 00 
Mallet , mortised handle . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ....... . . . . , . . . . . . . . . . 25 
Drawknife, 8 in ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 75 
Screwdriver, 6 in .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50 
Dividers, 6 in. ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25 
Saw set . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 75 
Marking gauge . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .15 
Oilstone, 1x2x7. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1. 00 
Rule, 2 ft. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25 
Wood rasp, 10 in. half round . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50 
Saw vise .. .. . . .. ... . . .. . .... . . . .. . ..... . .... . . . . . ................. . . . . 75 
!land axe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 75 
Nail se t . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10 
Sliding T bevel. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25 
Gimlets, No. 5 and No. 7 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 
Pli ers, 6 in .... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 75 
Files, 5 in . and 6 'in . slim taper . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20 

4 



Additional Tools.-If it is desirable to make up some of the more compli­
cated articles shown on the following pages, it is necessary to have additional tools, 
such as clamps, scraper, spokeshave, fore plane, rabbet plane, and countersink. 

Quality of Tools.-It pays to buy tools of good quality. In most cases their 
usefulness and length of life are determined by the material used in making them. 
The name of a manufacturer with an established reputation for making good tools 
is usually a guaranty of good quality. If the dealer sells a new brand, it is desir­
able that either he or the manufacturer stand ready to replace defective tools. 
Cheap tools of inferior quality are usually a disappointment to the purchaser. 

Care of Tools.-Oil will need to be used on many of the bright tools to pre­
vent rusting. 

It is important to keep all edge tools sharp that the work may be accomplished 
with ease and accuracy. An edge satisfactory for most work can be procured by 
holding the tool on a grindstone or grinder in such a position as to form a bevel of 
twenty-five degrees, and then whetting on an oilstone at an angle of thirty-five 
degrees. • 

Each tool should have its place and should be returned to it when a job is 
finished. A good way to insure the return of tools is to draw an outline of the~ 
on the wall, then paint in the space with black paint. 

Materials 

Ash is suitable for use in making such articles as tool chests and butter-w~rkers. 
It resembles oak somewhat but is not so strong. It works easily. Brown ash is 
commonly carried by dealers in hardwood. 

Filler is pastelike material used for filling the pores of open-grained woods like 
ash and oak. It gives a smooth surface on which to apply varnish or wax. It can 
be obtained at paint or hardware stores. Directions are given on the can as to the 
method of using. 

Hickory is the hardest, toughest wood in common use. Second growth is tougher 
and hence more desirable for handles. It is too hard to be nailed. It costs about 
as much as oak and is carried in stock by dealers in hardwood. 

Oak is one of the best woods for cabinet work. There are two kinds used­
white and red. White is the stronger and more valuable but is harder to work. 
Quarter-sawed oak costs more but is desirable for many uses, such as table tops. 
For the best work, oak should be kiln-dried. Hardwood dealers carry oak, as there 
is a considerable demand for it. 

Paint is a protective covering of oil, white lead, zinc oxide, colors, etc., which 
conceals the surface it beautifies. Directions are given on the cans. It can be 
obtained at paint, hardware, or drug stores. 

White pine is the one of many varieties of pine which is the most desirable for 
woodworking exercises. It can be obtained from dealers who carry a complete 
line of softwood lumber. It takes paint well or may be finished nicely with shellac. 

Raw linseed oil is used for finishing hammer handles and similar work. It is 
very durable when worked into the wood by brisk rubbing with the bare hand. 

Shellac varnish is used in work where quick drying is an advantage and should 
be applied with as little brushing as possible. It is best kept in a glass bottle or a 
fruit jar with a hole through the cover for the brush. A sheet. of rubber with a 

5 



small hole m 1t through wh1ch the handle IS thrust and winch makes a tight fit on 
the handle w1ll prevent evaporatiOn Shellac 1s earned m stock by all pamt dealers 

Slam 1s a colonng matter dissolved m 01l, alcohol, or water used to beautify 
wood Many ddierent colors can be obtamed It IS very sq,t1sfactory for small 
p1eces of woodwork and often notlung 1s apphed but a coat of stam and one of wax 

Varn1sh 1s e1ther a transparent res1n or a gum dissolved m oil or spmts and 1s 
used on h1gh grade work, such as tables and pianos Be sure 1t IS dry before hand 
lmg D1rectwns are g1ven on cans See catalog of pamts and varnishes for d1lier 
ent grades 

Wax already prepared can be obtamed from dealers who carry pamts It IS 

used on many p1eces where a dull fimsh IS desired It 1s applied w1th a cloth or 
waste and after fifteen mmutes can be polished With a soft cloth or clean waste 

SelectlOn of :Cxercises 

The first SIX exercises can be used for class work m the order shown The re 
mammg exercises have proved satisfactory, and selectwn can be made accordmg 
t~ the student's ability and the matenal on hand The student should make a 
careful study of the exercise before he begms to get out Ius matenal The d1men 
swns given m the list of pwces are for fimshed s1ze except for the first s1x exercises 
and the clrawmg boa1cl 

6 



[ _ -----8·.__ ___ ] 10 
SID£ ~LCVAT/ON 

1. "Squaring-up" Exercise 

Gi ves prac ti e in squa ring a nd working to lin 

M a teria l : Pine 

P ieces T hi ckn ess 

7 

Width 

In ches 
J: 

Length 

Inches 
8~ 



f---- s·----1 

T 
r--2--2-·n_r_d_~-J --------~~~'[ 

.SID£ ELCYATION 

P<.AN. 

2. Box 
Suita ble for practice in planing and nailing 
Material : Pine 

Pieces 

1 
1 

Thickness 

Inches 
1 
1 

8 

Width 

In hes 
•)!l 
~. 

4~ 

ENO E'LLYATION 

Length 

Inches 
1 
5! 



~ . 11 -~ -L_j 

l~-----~~----~ ~-Jn , ~::._ ~ 
I

! l .1 ~ II 
L._.l __ - _--_-----·-------_j __________________ ~_~·-~-/_· _ ~~----------~~~?:~t_ 

3. Bench_Hook 

Gives praclice in squaring and paring wilh chisel 

Malerial: Pine 

Pieces Thickness 

Inches 
li 

9 

Widlh 

Inches 
. 3 

Lenglh 

In hes 
14t 



10 



-

/ 

·~ ~ 
•$f.i ~ 

· .. ~ 
I ~ 

1:==-:--t" 8" 
#" ~ 

.5/DE ElEPArlt1N t----..3% ___ _.., __ /~ 

: l ~'() 
----~-~---- + 

: i ~ -·--+,----- -!-
'' ~OOQ : ~ .-

4. Mortise and Tenon Joint 

Requires careful work in mortising and sawing 

Material: Pine 

Pieces Thickness Width 

Inches Inches 
1 2 2 

11 

l 
.I 
~ 

I 
I 

t ' ' I 
· .. \~ ---.f---+----

1
, ·---~--~---

' ' ' 

£/VD 1!'/.EPArHIN 

Length 

Inches 
15! 



.S/IJ£ £££YATIIJN 

5. Saw Jointer 

Gives practice in working small pieces 

Material : Pine 

Pieces 

1 

Thickness 

Inches 
1 

12 

Width 

Inches 
li 

£NIJ £££VAT/ON 

Length 

Inches 
lOt 



6. Halved Splice 

Gives practice in accuracy and nailing 

Material: Pine 

Pieces 

I 

------------ --- ---

Thickness 

Inches 
2 

13 

Width 

Inches 
2 

Length 

Inches 
16 



!;..__ • 
~--s-·-

·I 

'·-...· 

'•\ /" i?rnt:ls 
I 
I 
I 

. \ 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

• I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

• I 

FRON7" 
' 

7. Whisk-Broom Holder 

To be :finished with stain and wax 

Material: Pine 

Pieces Thickness Width 

/ 
Inches Inches 

1 f. 5 
1 f. 5 
2 f It 

14 

; i·. 

.5/0£ 

Length 

Inches 
8 
5 - 5t 



8. Bootjack 

To be finished with stain and:wax 

Material: Pine 

Pieces 

1 
1 

Thickness 

Inches 
i 
i 

15 

Width 

Inches 
4 
2 

Length 

Inches 
14 

4 



!*-------~8 v __ ----4 

SID£ 

9. Bench 

To be finished with two coats of paint ' 
Material: Pine 

Pieces 

IIIII II 

2 
2 
1 

Thickness 

Inches 
1: 
1: 
t 

Width 

Inches 
12 

5 
14 

&ND 

Length 

Inches 
17i 
34 
36 

. ~1·--·-------- 1.1!t; ___ ---·-
I""RONT I· /G.------------~ l L ________________________________________ j JT 

10. Shelf 

To be finished with stain and wax 
Material: Oak 

Pieces ' Thickness 

Inches 
1 -~ 
1 --- _ _J ---- --~-- -- ·-

\ 

Width 

In<.;hes 
3 

--- - 2t _____ 
16 

Length 

Inches 
16 
13! --,-



I 

! 
I 
I 
' I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
: 
I 

l'li" ;{1:i 11maJI1 

11. Picture Frame 

To be finished with stain and wax 
Material: Oak 

Pieces Thickness 

Inches 

2 5 
1i 

2 i 

Width 

' Inches 

1! 
1~ 

' ' ' ' I 
j ~~ 
' : 
' I 
I 

! 
I 

! 

Length 

Inches 

variable 
variable ---

bl:====:==:::==::-:::::::::-;;jn!·===:===:===:]::::jJ Jl Jj 
/Mit 

12. Necktie Rack 

To be finished with stain and wax or wood filler and varnish 
' Material: Oak 

Pieces Thickness 

Inches 
1 ! 
1 f 

Width 

Inches 
4! 
~ 

____ 2 __________ ! __________ g_ --
17 

1 

Length 

Inches 
15 
13! 

- ---~L ------



PI.AIY 
CMSSI'I£C£ 

II E~~· J I I IJ 
rtJP 

I ~I ~ 

I 
.StOE 

·~ 

I 
I 
I 

L-·· ;J 

13. Plant Stand 

To be finished with stain and wax 

Material: Oak 

Pieces Thickness Width Length 

Inches Inches Inches 
1 1 11 l1 
4 t lt 18 
2 ! 1 13ft 

- ~' I- ·-· - _....__ ·--- ~~~-·· -· -· ... .. -

l8 



b_. ---lila·--, _ _J 

.. 

~4. File Handles 

To be finished by rubbing with raw linseed oil 

Material: Oak 

Pieces Thickness Width 

Inches Inches 
1 1 1 

-- --- ;:;-_ -. -- .. - ---~~~·~-

19 

Length 

Inches 
11! 



' 

' . ~~ 

f-~::=----_-_-::::::::.::.-:....-------===--... -.::::===-=-=--~--.:::=------_-_-.:::::-1--l.J. ~I 

( @ 

15. Vise Handle 

To be finished by rubbing with raw linseed oil 

Material: Hickory 

Pieces Thickness Width 

Inches Inches 
1 ~ I i 
1 ! ! 

16. Carpenter's Hammer Handle 

To be finished by rubbing with raw linseed oil 

Material: Hickory 

Pieces Thickness Width 

Inches Inches 
1 1 1-ft 

• 
([~1~ 

Length 

Inches 
16 
3~-

Length 

Inches 
13 

----------------· --------·-----
20 



17. Evener and Singletree 

To be finished with two coats of paint 
Material: Hickory or Oak 

Pieces I Width Length 
------------~--r--------------------------------r-~-------------

Thickness 

1 
2 

Inches I' Inches Inches 
2 4! 48 
1~ ' 2! 34 

------------,---~-----------------"-------'-------------

""' -·---· ----------···-----------! 
I 
I 
~ 

~~~::~~~:~~::.-.-~~;:.;~~-;~~;~~~=-~~~~--~---~~~-~~~-;~-~~~~~::::~~~~~::~ l 
18. Miter Box 

T~ be finished with shellac 
Material: Pine 

PieC'es Thickness 

Inches 
1 li 
1 t 
1 I t 

Width 

Inches 
4 5t I 

4~ 

21 
-----

.<N# 

Length 

Inches 
20 
20 
20 



To be left white 
Material· Pine 

19. Sawhorse 

Pieces Thickness Width 

Inches Inches 
1 
4 
2 

.Iii 

I 

I 

2 
1 
1 

0 

0 

20. Wagon J'ack 
To be finished with two coats of paint 
Material: Oak · 

4 
4 
4 

I 

Pieces Thickness Widt9 
Inches In~hes 

2 -~ 
1 J! 2i • 1 1£ 3 

22 

Length 

Inches 
36 
26 

8 

Length 

. Inches 
28 
30 
16 



21. Tool Chest 

To be finished, with two coats of paint 

Material: Pine 

Pieces Thickness 

Inches 
2 i . 2 ! 
2 ~ 
2 £-
2 1 
2 i 
2 i! 

4 

2 i! • 3D &M i 
3 ~ 
1 ~ 
1 ! 
2 ! 
2 I l 
2 i 
3 ! 
3 i! 

•I 

23 

Width 

Inches 
12 
12 
3 
3 
1! 
li 
ll 
1! 
6 

10 
7 
7 
1l 
2 
3l 
1!· 
2 

-

Length 

Inches 
14! 
28 
16~ 
29~ ' 
16]; 
29! 
16! 
29! 
28 
15£-
26~ 

I 

25~ 
26! 
25i 
13! 
6 
6 



1'1 

PJ.AN 

r---------1!7------

SIP~ E.l.EVAT/ON 

22. Sleeve Board 
To be finished with shellac 
Material: Pine 

Pieces Thickness 

Inches 
2 
1 
1 

:liM &LEVATIDN 

Width 

Inches· 
4 
5 
5 

.. ··~· . - ·- ·- --·-· 

END ELEVATION 

Length 

Inches 
7 

27 
20 

1=2£.----JU"---~ 

-! -'"" !m"'""'" -- ,...,,£nl'\ i __ T
1 

E---17------~ 
~ ~t 

! i i i 
-! 1--·---i [_ 

! i ' l I I 
--1 1---------- l--

1 i 'I I -' 
' I " -, r----. --1 r- 'I 
I ' ' ~ ,---1 r-----------\1 !-

1 1 
r-! 1--------l i- I 

! 1 i ! -i ~i ----~ llr 1 
£;f--! IIDrTaM P<AN ,tf( 

23. Drawing Board 
To be left white 
M '1 Wh" atena : 1te pme 

Pieces Thickness 

Inches 
8 1 
2 ~ 

Width 

Inches 
2! 
2i 

24 

Length 

Inches 
25 
18 

j 



24. Knockdown Bookrack 

To be .finis,hed with stain and wax 

Material: Oak 

Pieces Thickness 

Inches 
2 t 
3 t 
6 .;! • 

Width 

Inches 
7! 
7 
t 

25 

I 

.I 
~ 

I 

,\drHNJ tN" 
~AY/Ntl 1/~r SH!V 

Length 

Inches 
30 
29! 
2! 
--------



J.ti 

.n· r----.u·---·-j 

:! •' r: ..zl1 1 
w.. 

.., !I 

ii ~l~' I !! 
:: :: i! . 
li .: ~ 

' .. I il Mwl/ml~ '""' 
II 
[\ 

L 
.J ~ I 

'-- . l~_l 
1-----------14-------1 

. J..ej r ~ Ol;] 
I 
l l' ... lj. .J"i-<~1' t· 

I r ·.., c:::::::::::::-1 ·~ . 
J L 

'·' 1---- IP'--1 ... 
- ..1 __ -PS'-· -·--= 

25. Library Table 

To be finishe4 with stain and. wax, or filler and varnish 

Material: Oak 

Pieces \ Thickness Width Length 

Inches Inches Inches 
4 3 3 28! 
2 ! 5 .21 
2 ! 5 39 
2 i 3 21 
6 i 2 13~· 
1 7 10 391 1f 

1 I! 30 48 

26 

.tl~ 



.I ~:.:::) ,. /i 

'j _______ _____ ____________________ .\-. !i 
___ ..,£ _ ____________ _ 

----1·------------- --------

SIIE 6Jn-TIIAI 

t------ Al-----

26. Blacking Stand 

T o be finished with stain and wax 
Material : Pine with oak top 

Pieces Thickness Wid t h Length 

Inches Inches Inches 
2 • 12 1 6~ ( 

2 f 6 16 
1 ~ 10 ~ 1 4~ • 2 Oak ~ 9 14 • 

27 
- -



27. Workbasket 
To be finished with sta in and wax 
Material: Ash 

Pieces Thickness 

Inches 
4 1 ~ 
4 " .. 
4 " • 8 l 
4 * 2 i 
1 " ;( - -~- -

28 

I 

I 
l _ 

f/ 
L'LEVArltJN 

Width I Length 

Inches 

I 
Inches 

n ~0 
1~ 11 ~ 
2! 11 ~ 
2 5 
3 5 
~ 9! 

10 ~ 10 ~ -- - -



= .... 
' i •.tt " I . 

L :1: 
--~ ~ r ~~ "'! ' i -II * r· 1; tJ .tj" 

'l1 ... 
r:. ll .. 

~ I ... 
1 .. T ""'~ i;r 

L 

~=~~ i. ' 

L ~-r·-"' . {0 ,,.J 
r--~-- ' ~ 

1"- ljt-Jf- T 
~ ~ " ~ 4 .... .. , r ..... / ~ 

1-IJ I~ J 
" 

--j/ i---·-/.t -- --;, ~ 

I 

28. Chair 

To be finished with stain and wax, or filler and varnish 

Ma terial : Oak 

Pieces Thickness Width 

Inches Inches 
1 1 ~ 5 
2 q q 
2 l 2} 
2 7 2t 8 

4 7 Ig .. 
1 7 1 .. 
1 7 2 il 
1 t It 
1 i 2~ 
4 .3 I t • 2 .7 2~ • 2 3 1• • 2 3 I ~, 8 
1 i 2 
1 Pine ~- 121 

29 

Length 

Inches 
39 
18 
13~ 
13} 
13~ 
13! 
13! 
13t 
13! 
5 
2l 

IOi 
7t 

lOt 
12i 



z--=-=~:~==--=.--; 
' 
]b-----+ 

SIP£' 

29. Morris Chair 

To be finished with stain and wax 

Material: Oak 

Pieces Thickness ' Width Length 

Inches Inches Inches 
4 3 3 26! 
2 1i- 6 40 
2 li 5 26 
2 1i ' 6 25 
2 1! 2 33 
1 1~- 3 17~ 
1 ! 4 17! 
3 3 2 17! :{ 

1 ! 2! 15 
2 ! 1 21 
5 i 3 

' 
24 

1 1 1 8 
8 -' 3 18£ 2 

30 



31 



30. Stepladder 

To be finishe'd with stain and wax 

Material : Oak 

Pieces Thickness Width Le!lgth 

Inches Inches Inches 
1. t 4 16 ~ 
1 .3. 4 16 • 1 i 4 15! 
1 f 4 15 
1 3 4! 17 • 2 t 3 ~ 60 
2 -~ 1 ~ 59 ~ 
2 _;) 1 42 • 1 ·i 1} 18 
1 ,, 

• lt 16 
1 3. p. 17 • ' 

32 



Books on Woodworking and Carpentry 

ALLEN, E. G., Manual Training for Common Schools. Chas. Scribner's Sons, 
New York ........................................................ $1.00 

BEATTIE, W. R., The Repair of Farm Equipment, Farmers' Bulletin 347. 
United States Department of Agriculture, Washington, D. C ........... Free 

Goss, W. F., Bench Work in Wood. Ginn & Company, Chicago.. . . . . . . . . . . 85 

GRIFFITH, I. S., Essentials of Woodworking. The Manual Arts Press, Peoria, 
Ill.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1. 25 

HALL, A. N., Handicraft for Handy Boys. Lothrop, Lee & Shepard Co., Bos-
ton .............................................................. 2. 00 

HICKS, I. P., Builders' Guide. David Williams Company, New York ....... 1. 00 
1 

HoDGSON, F. T., The Steel Square, Vol. I. F. J. Drake & Co., Chicago..... .50 

KIDDER, F. E., Building Construction and Superintendence Carpenters' Work. 
' William T. Comstock, New York ................................... 4.00 

KING, C. A., Elements of Construction. American Book Co., Chicago.. . . . . . 70 

KING, C. A., Elements of Woodwork. American Book Co., Chicago.. . . . . . . . 60 

KING, C. A., Teachers' Handbook. American Book Co., Chicago. . . . . . . . . . 1. 00 

PARK, J. C., Educational Woodworking for Home and School. The Macmillan 
Co., New York ................................................... 1.00 

RICHEY, H. G., The Building Mechanics' Ready Reference. Oarpenters' and 
Woodworkers' Edition. John Wiley & Sons, New York .............. 1. 50 

RITCHEY, S. E., Woodwork. The American Book Co., Chicago ............ 1. 45 

I 

SELDEN, F. H., Elementary Cabinetwork. Rand Me~ ally & Co., Chicago ... 1. 00 

SELDEN, F. H., Elementary Woodwork. Rand McNally & Co., ·Chicago .... 1. 00 

TATE, J. M., Training in Woodwork. Northwestern School Supply Co., Min-
neapolis........ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 85 

WHEELER, C. G., Woodworking for Beginners. G. P. Putnam's Sons, New 
York ... , ................ , ....................................... 2. 50 

WINDSOR, H. H., Mission Furniture. Three volumes. Popular Mechanics 
Co., Chicago, per volume. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..50 

.. 
33 



Index 
Page 

Additional tools ............................... ·. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 

Bench ......................... '. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16 

Bench hook ....... ,................................................... 9 

Blacking stand. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ............................. , 27 

Book list. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33 
Bootjack.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 

Box........................................ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 

Care of tools . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 

Carpenters' hammer handle. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20 

Chair................................................................. 29 

Drawing board. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24 

Evener and singletree... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21 

Farm shop and workbench ... '. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 

Farmers' workbench.............. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 

File handles. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19 

Halved splice.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 

Introduction.,... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 

Knockdown bookrack. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .......... ! . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25 

Library tab!~ ....... -. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26 

Materials. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 

Miter box ..... :-. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21 

Morris chair .. , ...................... , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30 

Mortise and tenon joint....................................... . . . . . . . . . 11 

Necktierack ......................................................... 17 

Picture frame.......................................................... 17 

Plant stand. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18 

Quality of tools ................................................. , . . . . . . 5 

Saw jointer.... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 

Sawhorse.-,·. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22 

S!flection of exercises . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 

Shelf. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16 

Sleeve board ............... .'. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24 

Squaring-up exercise.... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 

Stepladder ................ c. • • . • • • • . • • • • • • . • • • • • • . • • • • • • . • . • • • • . • . • . . • 32 

Tool chest. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23 

Tools for iarm shop . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 

Vise handle.... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20 

Wagon jack ................................................. , ...... ·.. . . 22 

Whisk-broom holder ............................ : ..... .'.................. 14 

Work-bench.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 

Workbasket........................................................... 28 

34 


